Treatment Start Day Checklist

There are a few things to do before, during, and after your Treatment Start Day appointment. Use this checklist to keep track.

Appointment Date:	Time:	ОАМ ОРМ
1 The day before the appointn	nent	
Pack a bag to take with you. Be sure	to bring:	
Your pump	2 syringes	This checklist
The pump carrying case	2 vial adapters	Your Daily Experience Tracker
A fully charged pump battery	3 infusion sets	Your How-to Guide
2 medication vials	4 alcohol pads	Supply of oral immediate-release carbidopa/levodopa

Once VYALEV has been stored at room temperature, do not return the product to the refrigerator. Throw away if not used within the 28-day room temperature period.

Start charging your pump's battery before you go to sleep. It'll need to be fully charged for the appointment. Don't put it in your pump yet.

Use

VYALEV is a prescription medicine used for treatment of advanced Parkinson's disease in adults. VYALEV contains two medicines, foscarbidopa and foslevodopa.

Select Safety Information

Do not use VYALEV if you take or have taken a nonselective monoamine oxidase (MAO) inhibitor within the last 14 days. Ask your healthcare provider if you are not sure if you take an MAO inhibitor.

VYALEV can cause serious side effects, such as falling asleep without warning during normal daily activities; seeing, hearing, or feeling things that are not real; unusual urges; infusion site reactions and infections; new or worsened uncontrolled sudden movements; heart attack or other heart problems (increased blood pressure, fast or irregular heartbeat, or chest pain); and worsening of the increased pressure in your eyes (glaucoma).

Seeing, hearing, or feeling things that are not real (hallucination), infusion site reactions and infections, and new or worsened uncontrolled sudden movements (dyskinesia) are common and sometimes serious side effects.

Suddenly stopping or changing the VYALEV dose may cause withdrawal symptoms, such as fever, confusion, or severe muscle stiffness.

Infusion site infections and reactions could include skin changes at the infusion site, such as redness, warmth, swelling, pain, or discoloration. Remove your cannula and call your healthcare provider if you see any of these signs.

Please see Important Safety Information on page 4. Please see full <u>Prescribing Information</u> or visit <u>https://www.rxabbvie.com/</u> <u>pdf/vyalev_pi.pdf</u> and talk to your doctor.

2 Treatment Start Day

The morning of the appointment

Your continuous infusion will be started at this appointment. So your doctor might have given you instructions about adjusting your oral medication to be in an "On" or "Off" state. Follow their directions closely.

Consider trimming the bair around infusio	n areas (but do not shave)			
 Consider trimming the hair around infusion areas (but do not shave) Wear loose, comfortable clothing that lets you easily expose your selected infusion site 				
Grab the bag you packed with supplies be				
Grab the bag you packed with supplies be	elore neading out			
During the appointment				
Consider asking these questions. Record the answers below:				
Should I consider changing my cannula more	e often than once every 3 days?			
Who should I call if I have signs of a skin infe the local spreading of redness, swelling, pain, w when pressing on the area, and/or fever.)	-	Local infusion site reactions, such as redness, may be seen.		
A specialist:	My primary care doctor			
Neurologist	Urgent care			
Movement disorder specialist	Other:			
Healthcare Provider				
Name:	Phone number:			
Is my pump programmed with any dosing or	flow rate options in addition to the b	oase rate?		
High rate is used when:	Extra dose is used wh	nen:		
Low rate is used when:	Loading dose is used	when:		
More on page 3 ►				
		VYALEV™		

Please see Important Safety Information on page 4. Please see full Prescribing Information or visit https://www.rxabbvie.com/ pdf/vyalev_pi.pdf and talk to your doctor.



VYALEV^MCOMPLETE

What should I record in my Daily Experience Tracker?

Be sure to bring your Daily Experience Tracker with you to show your doctor.

If I am unable to use my pump, how should I take my oral carbidopa/levodopa tablets?				
When is my next appointment?				
Date:	Time:	Oam Opm		
Any other questions you'd like to ask? Write them down here.				

3 After the appointment

Following your appointment, your **Nurse Ambassador*** will visit you at home. They'll review what you learned at the doctor's office and answer any questions you may have. Your Ambassador is here for you throughout your treatment journey. Reach out to them whenever you need a hand.



Give the **VYALEV Complete 24/7 hotline[†] a call at 1-866-489-2538** any time you need help or if your Ambassador is unavailable. You'll be connected to nurses trained on VYALEV.



There's always more support online. Visit <u>VYALEV.com</u> for tips, videos, and more.

*Nurse Ambassadors are provided by AbbVie and do not work under the direction of your health care professional (HCP) or give medical advice. They are trained to direct patients to their HCP for treatment-related advice, including further referrals.

⁺The 24/7 Hotline is staffed by nurses that are specifically trained on VYALEV and can be reached 24 hours per day, 7 days a week. After business hours, you may be asked to leave a message for a return call within 30 minutes.

Please see Important Safety Information on page 4. Please see full <u>Prescribing Information</u> or visit <u>https://www.rxabbvie.com/</u> <u>pdf/vyalev_pi.pdf</u> and talk to your doctor.



Use and Important Safety Information

Use

VYALEV is a prescription medicine used for treatment of advanced Parkinson's disease in adults. VYALEV contains two medicines, foscarbidopa and foslevodopa.

Important Safety Information

What is the most important safety information I should know about VYALEV[™] (foscarbidopa/ foslevodopa)?

Do not take VYALEV if you currently take or have recently taken (within the last 14 days) a medication for depression called a nonselective monoamine oxidase (MAO) inhibitor. Ask your healthcare provider or pharmacist if you are not sure if you take an MAO inhibitor.

Tell your healthcare provider about all your medical conditions and the medicines you take, including prescription and over-the-counter medicines, vitamins, and herbal supplements. When used together, VYALEV and certain other medicines, including medications for high blood pressure, MAO inhibitors, antipsychotics, metoclopramide, and isoniazid, may affect each other and cause serious side effects.

VYALEV may cause other serious side effects. Talk to your healthcare provider before starting VYALEV and while on VYALEV if you have had or have any of the following:

- Falling asleep without warning during normal daily activities. VYALEV may cause you to fall asleep while you are doing daily activities, such as driving, which may result in an accident. This can happen as late as 1 year after you start VYALEV. Do not drive or operate machinery until you know how VYALEV affects you. Tell your healthcare provider if you take medicines that can make you sleepy, such as sleep medicines, antidepressants, or antipsychotics.
- Seeing, hearing, or feeling things that are not real (hallucinations). This is a common and sometimes serious side effect.
- **Unusual urges.** Some people taking medicines for Parkinson's disease, including VYALEV, have reported problems, such as gambling, compulsive eating, compulsive shopping, and increased sex drive.
- Infusion Site Reactions and Infections. Some people using VYALEV have had reactions and infections at the infusion site. This is a common

and sometimes serious side effect. Remove your cannula and call your healthcare provider if you have any of the following symptoms of an infection: local spreading of redness, pain, swelling, warmth, change in color when pressing area, or fever. Take oral carbidopa/levodopa tablets until you are able to resume VYALEV.

- Uncontrolled sudden movements (dyskinesia). This is a common and sometimes serious side effect. If you have new dyskinesia or your dyskinesia gets worse, tell your healthcare provider. This may be a sign that your dose of VYALEV or other Parkinson's medicines may need to be adjusted.
- Heart attack or other heart problems. Tell your healthcare provider if you have had increased blood pressure, a fast or irregular heartbeat, or chest pain.
- Worsening of the **increased pressure in your eyes** (glaucoma). The pressure in your eyes should be checked after starting VYALEV.

Do not stop using VYALEV or change your dose unless you are told to do so by your healthcare provider. Tell your healthcare provider if you develop withdrawal symptoms, such as fever, confusion, or severe muscle stiffness.

These are not all the possible side effects of VYALEV. For more information, ask your healthcare provider or pharmacist.

VYALEV (foscarbidopa and foslevodopa) injection for subcutaneous use is available in a 120 mg foscarbidopa and 2,400 mg foslevodopa per 10 mL (12 mg foscarbidopa and 240 mg foslevodopa per mL) solution.

Please see the full <u>Prescribing Information</u>, including <u>Medication Guide</u>, for additional information about VYALEV. Talk to your healthcare provider if you have questions.

You are encouraged to report negative side effects of prescription drugs to the FDA.

Visit <u>www.fda.gov/medwatch</u> or call 1-800-FDA-1088.

If you are having difficulty paying for your medicine, AbbVie may be able to help.

Visit <u>AbbVie.com/PatientAccessSupport</u> to learn more.

abbvie

